ORDINANCE NO. 1027

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 910

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Ordinance No. 910 is hereby amended as follows:

1. The following language is hereby added to and made a part of Section 11 5) of Ordinance 910:

Section 11. Billings and Payment.

5) Owner of record and payment of bills.

c) Payments for combined water/sewer bills shall be credited to the oldest bill. Said payments shall be applied first to amounts owing on the sewer account and then to amounts owing on the water account.

2. The following sub-sections of Section 11 shall be amended to read as follows:

Section 11. Billings and Payment.

6) Delinquent accounts.

c) Service turn-off. On the turn-off date, the meter reader or other agent of the City shall deliver a written notice to the customer stating that the water service is being turned off until all amounts owing for city water and sewer have been paid. The meter reader or other agent shall immediately thereafter turn off the service. A delivery of this notice, by the meter reader or agent, to the premises shall be considered a delivery of the notice to the customer.

Section 11. Billings and Payment.

6) Delinquent accounts.

d) Restoration of service and service charge. In all instances where water service has been turned off because of delinquent accounts, full payment of all amounts owing for City water and sewer services must be paid prior to restoration of the service. In addition, there shall be a \$15.00 service charge made for restoration of service during normal working hours and a \$50.00 service charge for restoration of service after normal working hours. This charge, also, must be paid in full prior to restoration of service.

Page No. 1 - ORDINANCE NO. 1027

In all other respects, Ordinance No. 910 shall remain in full force and effect.

Passed by the City Council this $\underline{\partial \theta^{+h}}$ day of November, 1995. Approved by the Mayor this $\underline{\partial \theta^{+h}}$ day of November, 1995.

TODD M. VALLIE, Mayor

HENRY City Manager EY, HAR

Page No. 2 - ORDINANCE NO. 1027